
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075 (06/2016) PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

 

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Addendum 3 is issued to extend this contract from 10/18/2019 – 10/17/2020 with the following suppliers: 

 

- Infojini, Inc. 

- Information Resource Group, Inc. 

- Northrop Grumman Systems Corporation 

- Objectstream, Inc. 

- Rattan Consulting, Inc. 

- RFD & Associates, Inc. 

 

 

State of Oklahoma Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #: SW1064 

PeopleSoft Contract ID: Various 

Contract Title:  Managed Services 

Contract Issuance Date: 10/18/2017 

Contract Supplier: Various 

                  Addendum # 3 

 

             Addendum Date: 10/23/2019 

  

OMES Point of Contact: 
 

        Contracting Officer: Joseph Farani 

Phone Number: 405-550-1386 

E-mail address: Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information: Contract extension 

mailto:Joseph.Farani@omes.ok.gov

